Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



HUISEN GROUP

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2127)

UPDATE ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO WINDING UP PETITION AGAINST THE COMPANY

References are made to the announcements of Huisen Household International Group Limited (the "Company") dated 11 July 2023 (the "Petition Announcement") and 2 August 2023 (the "Update Announcement", together with the Petition Announcement, the "Announcements") in relation to the Petition against the Company. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcements.

ADJOURNMENT OF HEARING OF THE PETITION

As disclosed in the Petition Announcement, the Petition was scheduled to be heard before the Court on 6 September 2023 (the "**Hearing**"). On 25 August 2023, the Company was informed by the legal representative of the Petitioner that they were still taking steps to advertise the Petition in the Gazette and the newspapers before the Hearing as prescribed by rule 24 of the Companies (Winding-up) Rules (Chapter 32H of the laws of Hong Kong). In the circumstances, the Company agreed to adjourn the Hearing by way of consent summons, and the hearing of the Petition has been adjourned to 18 October 2023 at 10:30 a.m. by order of the Court.

The Company will keep its shareholders and investors informed of any significant development of the Petition and will make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate.

Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board **Huisen Household International Group Limited Zeng Ming** *Chairman*

Hong Kong, 5 September 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Zeng Ming, Ms. Zeng Minglan and Mr. Wu Runlu; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Suen To Wai, Ms. Zhang Lingling and Mr. Feng Zhaowei.